
Jackson Purchase  ECC 
Form for filing Rate  Schedules  For Ent i re  Te r r i t o ry  Se rved  

Community, Town o r  Ci ty  

P.S.C. NO. 6 

S ix th  Revised SHEETNO. 1.0 

ZANCE1L:NG P.S.C. NO. 6 

JACKSON PURCHASE E.C.C. 
Name of Issuing Corporat ion 

Fifth Revised SHEET NO. 1.0 

CLASSIFiCATlON OF SERVICE 

E C H E D U L E  R - RESiDENT1A.L 

APPLICABILITY: 
Applicable to consumers  with installed t ransformer capaci ty  of 25 KVA or 
less, subject to t h e  establ ished rules of t h e  seller. 

AVAILABILITY:  
Availability to all residential  consumers for  u s e  in t h e  home and  on t h e  farm, 
and  also available to small schools, small chu rches ,  small publ ic  buildings and  
small community halls requi r ing  less than  25 KVA capaci ty .  

TYPE OF SERVICE: 
'ngle-phase,  60 cyc les  a t  available secondary voltages.  ' 

RATE: 
Serv ice  Charge  
F i rs t  
Next 
Over ) )  

Minimum p e r  month 
Per  K W H  per month 
Per  K W H  per month 
Per  KWH per month 

400 KWH 
600 KWH 

1,000 K W H  

FUEL ADJUSTMENT: 
See Sheet  No. 6.0 for  applicable fuel adjustment.  

M I N I M U M  CHARGE: 
T h e  minimum monthly c h a r q e  u n d e r  t h e  above r a t e  shall be $6.15 where 5 
KVA o r  less of traniforme; capacity is requi red .  
more than  5 KVA of t ransformer  capacity,  t h e  minimum monthly c h a r g e  shall 
be increased a t  t h e  r a t e  of 75 cents for each a d d i t i o ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~  
thereof  required. Payment of t h e  minimum c h a r g e  s h a  en@ q ~ $  LT[mq+wmer 
in all cases  to t h e  use  of t h e  number of kilowatt-hours c o r r e ~ ~ ~ t ~ ~ t o  
t h e  minimum c h a r g e  in accordance with t h e  foregoing ra te .  

For consumers  requi r ing  

FEB O b  1985 

6.75 
.06560 
.04797 
.04446 

4-2-85 ' DATE EFFECTIVE 2-1-85 D,- ,  E OF ISSUE 

I S S U i D  BY David TITLE General Manager 

Issued by au thor i ty  of a n  O r d e r  of t h e  PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY I N  
Case  No. . - da ted  

Name of Officer 



?om, ibst t’irtng Rate Schedules For JACKSON PURCHASE ECC/ENTIRE TEE-&~jgjy 
C o m m u n i t y ,  Town or City 

JACKSON PURCHASE E. C. C. 

Name of Issuing Corparation 

P,S.C. NO. 6 

FIFTH REVISED SHEET NO. 1.0 

- 6 CANCELLING E.R.C. NO. 

FOURTH REVISED SHEET NO. 1.0 

J 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE I 
t SCHEDULE 

- 

APPLICABILITY: 
Applicable to consumers with installed transformer capacity of 25 KVA or 
less, subject to the established rules of the seller. 

AVAILABILITY: 
Availabilitj to all residential consumers far use in the home and on th 
farm, and also available to small schools, small churches, small pub1 
buildings and small community halls requiring less than 25 KVA capacity I BY 
TYPE OF SERVICE: 
Single-phase, 60 cycles at available secondary voltages. 

u 
RATE : 
Service Charge 
First 
Next 
Over 

- 
400 KWH 
600 KWH 

1,OQQ KWH 

Minimum per month 
Per K.WH per month 
Per KWH per month 
Per KWH per month 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT: 
See Sheet No. 6.0 for applicable fuel adjustment. 

MINIMUM CHARGE: 
The minimum monthly charge under the above rate shall be $6.15 where 5 KVA 
or less of transformer capacity is required. 
than 5 KVA of transformer capacity, the minimum monthly charge shall be 
increased at the rate of 75 cents for each additional KVA or fraction therof 
required. Payment of the minimum charge shall entitle the consumer in all 
cases to the use of the number of kilowatt-hours corresponding to the minimur 
charge in accordance with the foregoing rate. 

For consumers requiring more 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

6.15 (1) 
,06594 (D) 
.Q483 1 (D) 
.0448Q (D) 

DATE EFFECTIVE January 1, 1984 

TITLE General Manager ” 

ULATORY COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY in  
d 

Case No. 8863 - dated 12/29/83 



Jackson Purchase  E.  C . C . 
Form for filing Rate  Schedules  

JACKSON PURCHASE E.C.C. 
Name of I ssu ing  Corpora t ion  

For , Entire T e r r i t o r y  Se rved  
Community, Town o r  City 

P.S.C. NO. 6 

Fifth Revised SHEETNO. 2.0 

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 6 

Fourth Revised SHEET NO. 2.0 

CLASSIFICATION O F  SERVICE I 
RATE 

SCHEDULE S L  - Mercury Vapor Secur i ty  Liqhtinq 

APPLICABILITY: 
Applicable ad jacent  to t h e  seller’s facilities. 

TYPE OF SERVICE: 
T h e  seller will  install a n d  maintain automatic lighting f ix tu re s  a n d  mercury 
vapor  lamps controlled by a photo electric cell. 

RATE PER MONTH: 
75 watt mercury  vapor  lamp 

400 watt mercury  vapor  lamp 
Pe r  month p e r  lamp 
Pe r  month p e r  lamp 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT: 
See Shee t  No. 6.0 for applicable fuel adjustment .  

TERMS O F  ,PAYMENT: 
T h e  above  r a t e s  a r e  net ,  t h e  g r o s s  r a t e s  being five ( 5 )  percen t  h ighe r .  
In t h e  e v e n t  t h e  c u r r e n t  bill is not paid on or before t h e  d a t e  shown on 
t h e  bill, t h e  gross r a t e  shall apply.  

$ 7 . 0 6  I ( R )  
$10.74 ( R )  

D r . .  € O F  ISSUE DATE EFFECTIVE 2-1-85 

/ ISSUED 3Y TITLE General Manager A 

I ssued  b y  a u t h o r i t y  of a n  O r d e r  o f  t h e  PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION O F  KENTUCKY I N  ~ 4” 
Case No. d a t e d  



FaTrti for f i l ing Rate Schedules 

JACKSON PURCHASE ECC 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

Jackson Yurchase tLL 

- -_ - For En t ire Territory Served 
Community, Town o r  City 

6 P.S.C. NO. 

2.0 Fourth Revised SHEET NO. 

CANCELLING E.R.C. NO. 6 

2.0 - Third Revised SHEET NO. 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE SL - Mercury Vapor Security Lighting PER UNIT I RATE 

APPLICAT~ILITP! 1 

Applicable adjacent to the seller's facilities. 

TYPE OF SEEVICE: 
The seller will install and maintain automatic lighting fixtures and 
mercury vapor lamps controlled bj a photo electriccell. 

RATE PERNIc%JIEI: 
175 watt mercury vapor lamp 
400 watt mercury vapor lamp 

$7.08 
$IO. 80 

Per month per 1 
Per month per 1 

m, AnJuS'LIvIENT: 
See Sheet No. 6.0 for applicable fuel adjustment. 

'IEElMS OF PAYMENT: 
The above rates are net, the gross rates being five ( 5 )  percent highe 
In the event the current bill is not paid on or before the date shown 
on the bill, the gross rate shall apply. 

DATE EFFECTIVE January 1, 1984 

TITLE General Manaaer -- 

Issued by authority of an Order of the ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY i n  

Case No. - 8863 dated December 29, 1983 
.. . 



Jackson Purchase  ECC 
Form for  filing Rate Schedules  For Ent i re  T e r r i t o r y  Se rved  

Community, Town o r  Ci ty  

P.S.C. NO. 6 

Fifth Revised S H E E T  NO. 3.0 

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 6 

Fourth Revised SHEET NO. 3 . 0  JACKSON PURCHASE E.C.C. 
Name of I ssu ing  Corporation 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCI-1';DL'LE CSL - Community E Public Authority S t r e e t  LIahtina 

APPLICABILITY: 
Applicable to u s e r s  where billed and  paid t h r o u g h  a central  office. 

AVAILABILITY:  - 
Available to towns, villaqes, publ ic  and  p r iva t e  authori t ies  for street lighting 
for a term of not less than  one  y e a r  and  for  a minimum of ten  l ights.  

TYPE O F  SERVICE: 
For automatic d u s k  to dawn lighting with l igh ts  mounted on exis t ing wooden 
poles with bracke t  a t tachments  and  connected to exis t ing overhead voluntary  
'rcuits. 

RATE PER MONTH: 
Each 175 wat t  mercury vapor  lamp 
Each 400 wat t  mercury vapor  lamp 

Per  month p e r  lamp 
Per  month per lamp 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT: 
See Shee t  No. 6.0 for applicable fuel adjustment .  

TERMS OF PAYMENT: 
T h e  above  r a t e s  a r e  net ,  t h e  gross r a t e s  being five (5)  percent  h ighe r .  
t h e  e v e n t  t h e  c u r r e n t  bill is not paid on or before  t h e  da t e  shown on t h e  
bill, t h e  gross r a t e s  shall apply.  

In 

CONDITIONS OF SERVICE: 
1. Street l ighting equipment including lamps, 
necessary  street lighting circuits, t ransformers  
f i t t ings  will  be furn ished  and  maintained b y  t h e  

$7.06 ( R )  
$10.74 ( R )  

PURSUANTTO 807 !iAR5:011., 

DA .OF ISSUE - DATE EFFECTIVE 2-1-85 

t David S t i l e s ,  J r  T I T L E  ISSUED BY 

Issued by au thor i ty  of an  O r d e r  of t h e  PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION O F  KENTUCKY I N  
Case  N o .  dated . 

Name of Officer 



?orrri for Tiiing Rate Schedules 

JACKSON PURCHASE E.C.C. 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

Jackson Purchase ECC 

___I -. - For Entire Territory Served 
Community, Town or City 

6 P.S.C. NO. 

Fourth Revised SHEET NO. 3.0 

CANCELLING E.R.C. N'O. 6 

SHEET NO. 3.0 Third Revised 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE CSL - Community &. Public Authority Street Lighting 
RATE 1 PER CJNlT 

APPLICABILITY: 
AppIicaLle to users wiere bi l led and paid through a central office. 

AVA I LA B I LI TY : 
Available to towns, villages, public and private authorities for street lighting for a 
term of not less than one year and for a minimum of ten lights. 

TYPE OF SERVICE: 
For automatic dusk to dawn lighting with lights mounted on existing wooden pole 
4racket attachments and connected to existing overhead voluntary circuits. 

RATE PER MONTH: 
Each 175 watt mercury vapor lamp 
Each 400 watt mercury vapor lamp 

Per month per lamp 
Per month per lamp 

$7.08 
$1 0.80 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT: 
See SheetNo. 6.0 for applicable fuel adjustment. 

TERMS OF PAYMENT: 
The above rates are net, the gross rates being five (5) percent higher. In the event 
the current b i l l  i s  not paid on or before the date shown on the bill, the gross rates 
shall apply. 

CONDITIONS OF SERVICE: 
1. 
street lighting circuits, transformers and additional guys and fittings w i l l  be furnished 
and maintained by the Cooperative. 

Street lighting equipment including lamps, fixtures, control and the necessary 

'\ 
I 

Jamxpx 27 , 1 984 
. L&k 

DATE EFFECTIVE - January 1, 1984 

ISSUED BY 'EfkX3YkZn TITLE General Manaaer 

Issued by authority of an Order of the ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY in  

Case No. - 8863 dated December 29, 1983 

r TEOFISSUE 

Name of Off iter 



Farm for filing Rate  Schedules  
Jackson  Purchase  ECC 

For Ent i re  T e r r i t o r y  Served 
Community, Town o r  City 

P.S.C. NO. 6 

S ix th  Revised SHEET NO. 4.0 

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 6 

JACKSON PURCHASE E.C.C. Fifth Revised S H E E T  NO. 4.0 
Name of Issuing Corporat ion 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHF D U L E  C - Small Commercial 

APPLl CAB1 L l T Y  : 
Annlicable to commercial consumers  with installed t ransformer  capaci ty  of 
25 'KVA or less subjec t  to  t h e  establ ished ru les  of t h e  seller. 

AVAl LAB1 LlTY : 
Available to  all s ingle  phase ,  small commercial users adjacent  to t h e  
sel ler Is over head di s t ri b u t  ion faci l i t  ies . 
TYPE O F  SERVICE: 
Single  phase ,  60 cycles  a t  available secondary voltage. 

KATE : 
Service  Charge  Minimum per month 
Firs t  500 K W H  Pe r  K W H  per month 
Next 500 K W H  Per  K W H  per month 
Next 5,000 K W H  Pe r  K W H  per month 
Al l  Over  ) )  6,000 K W H  Pe r  K W H  per month 

FCJEL ADJUSTMENT: 
See S h e e t  No. 6.0 fo r  applicable fuel adjustment.  

M I N I M U M  CHARGE: 
T h e  minimum monthly c h a r g e  u n d e r  t h e  above r a t e s  shall be: 

(a )  $6.15 where  5 KVA or less of t ransformer 
For members r equ i r ing  more than  5 KVA 
t h e  minimum monthly c h a r g e  shall be inc 
cents f o r  each  additional KVA o r  fraction thereof  

$6.15 
.06573 (R)  
.05813 ( R )  
.05345 (R)  
.04460 ( R )  

D,. - E OF ISSUE DATE EFFECTIVE 2-1-85 

TITLE 

SERVICE COMMISSION O F  KENTUCKY I N  
\ 

Case No. dated 



Form for f i l ing Rate Schedules 

JACKSON PlJR 
Name of Issuing c g r a t i o n  

SF F . L C .  

Jackson Purchase ECC 
For Entire  Te r r i t o ry  Served  

Community, Town or City 

6 P.S.C. NO. 

Fifth Revised SHEET NO. 4.0 

CANCELLING E.R.C. NO. 6 

Fourth Revised SHEET NO. 4.0 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE C - Small Commercial 

APPLICABILITY : 
Applicable to commercial consumers with installed t ransformer  capaci.t 
25 KVA o r  less subject  to  t h e  establ ished ru les  of t h e  seller. 

AVAILABILITY: 
Available to  all s ingle  phase,  small commercial u s e r s  adjacent  to  t h e  
seller's overhead dis t r ibut ion facilities. 

TYPE OF SERVICE: 
Single  phase ,  60 cycles  a t  available secondary 

.,ATE : 
Service  Charqe  

I 

Fi r s t  500 K W H  
Next 500 K W H  
Next 5,000 K W H  
All Over  6,000 K W H  

voltage.  

Minimum pe r  month 
Pe r  K W H  p e r  month 
Pe r  K W H  p e r  month 
Pe r  K W H  p e r  month 
Per  K W H  p e r  month 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT: 
See  Shee t  No. 6.0 fo r  applicable fuel adjustment .  

M I N I M U M  CHARGE: 
T h e  minimum monthly c h a r g e  u n d e r  t h e  above r a t e s  shall be:  
( a )  $6.15 where 5 KVA o r  less of t ransformer  capacity is requi red .  

For members requi r ing  more than  5 KVA of t ransformer  capaci ty ,  
t h e  minimum monthly c h a r g e  shall b e  increased a t  a r a t e  of $.75 
c e n t s  fo r  each additional KVA o r  f ract ion thereof requi red .  

RATE 
PER UNIT 

1 

$6.15 
.06607 
.05847 
.05379 
.04494 

n4TE OF I DATE EFFECTIVE Janua ry  1, 1984 

IJSUED BY TITLE General Manager 

Issued by authority af an Order of the ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY i n  

dated December 29, 1983 ---- Case No. 8863 



Jackson Purchase  ECC 
For Ent i re  T e r r i t o r y  Served  

Community, Town o r  City 
Form f a r  filing Rate Schedules  

P.S.C. NO. 6 

S ix th  Revised SHEETNO. 5.0 

CANCELLfNG P.S.C. NO. 6 

JACKSON PURCHASE E.C.C. 
Name of Issuing Corporat ion 

Fifth Revised SHEET NO. 5 . 0  

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE D - C c m m .  & Industr ia l ,  Sinqle & Three  Phase Serv ice  over  25KVc' 

AV A I LAB I L I T Y : 
'Available for commercial and  industr ia l  and  all o the r  t h r e e  phase  serv ice  
r ega rd le s s  of classification where installed t ransformer  capaci ty  is g r e a t e r  
than  25 KVA, for all uses  subjec t  to  t h e  establ ished ru les  and  regulat ions 
of t h e  seller. 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE: 
Single phase  o r  t h r e e  phase ,  60 cycles a t  available secondary voltages.  

ONTHLY RATES: 
service Charge  

Demand Charge  

Energy Charge  
F i rs t  
Over  

Minimum p e r  month 

Per KW p e r  month 

200 K W H  p e r  K W  
200 K W H  p e r  KW 

Per  K W H  per month 
Per K W H  p e r  month 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT, 
See Shee t  No. 6.0 for  applicable fuel adjustment.  

DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND: 
T h e  billing demand shall be t h e  maximcm kilowatt demand establ ished b y  t h e  
consumer for a n y  period of fifteen (15)  minutes d u r i n g  t h e  month for which 
t h e  bill is r ende red ,  a s  indicated o r  recorded by  a 
for power factor .  Demand c h a r g e  will be adjusted 
o r  more of measured demand to cor rec t  for average  
e igh ty  (80) pe rcen t  and  may be so adjusted for o the r  consumers  

measured demand one  (1) pe rcen t  for each one  (1) pe rcen t  b y  
ave rage  power fac tor  is less than  e ighty  (80) percent  la 

t h e  seller deems necessary .  Such adjustments  will  be made 

. .  
J 

$15.00  ' 

$4.50  

.03336  ( R )  

. 03102  ( R )  

3 fd 

!1, 

y__ 

Dt.- E OF ISSUE 4 - 2 - 8 5  ' DATE EFFECTIVE 2-1-85 

ISSUED BY TITLE 

Issued b y  au tho r i ty  of a n  O r d e r  of t h e  PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION O F  KENTUCKY I N  
Name of Officer 

da ted  Case 



Farm for f i l ing Rate Schedules 
Jackson Purchase ECC 

For Entire Territory Served - __. 
Community, Tawn or City 

JACKSON PURCHASE E .C .C. 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

6 P.S.C. NO.  

Fifth Revised S H E E T  N O .  5.0 

CANCELLING E.R.C. N b .  6 .- 

Fourth Revised SHEET NO. 5.0 

CLASSlFlCATlO N OF SERVICE 1 
SCHEDULE D - Comm. & Industrial, Single & Three Phase Service over 25 KVA 

E 
F AVAI LABILITY: 

Available for commercial and industrial and all other three phase service regardless of E 
classification where installed transformer capacity is greater than 25 KVA, for all us 
subject to the established rules and regulations of the seller. 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE: 
Single phase or three phase, 60 cycles a t  available secondary voltages. 

I \  

I 

‘4ONTH LY RATES : 
Service Charge Minimum per month 

Demand Charge Per KW per month 

Energy Charge 
First 200 KWHper KW 
Over 200 KWH per KW 

Per KWH per month 
Per KWH per month 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT: 
See Sheet No. 6.0 for applicable fue l  adjustment. 

DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND: 
The billing demand shall be the maximum kilowatt demand established by the consumer 
for any period of fifteen (15) minutes during the month for which the bill is rendered, 
as  indicated or recorded by a demand meter and adjusted for power factor. Demand 
charge will be adjusted for consumers with 50 KW or more of measured demand to correc 
for average power factors lower than eighty (80) percent and may be so adjusted for 
other consumers if and when the seller deems necessary. Such adjustments will be made 
by increasing the measured demand one (1) percent for each one (1) percent by which 
the average power factor is less than eighty (80) percent lagging. 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

’ECTiVE 

1 

$15.00 

$ 4.50 

.03370 

.03136 

I TE OF ISSU DATE EFFECTIVE January 1 ,  1984 

ISSUED BY TITLE GehercJIMiancrqer 

Issued by authority of an Order of  the ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY i n  

Case No. 8863 dated December 29, 1983 - - 



Jackson Purchase  ECC 
For Ent i re  Te r r i t o ry  Served  

Community, Town o r  City 
=arm for filing Rate Schedules  

P.S.C. NO. 6 

Sixth  Revised S H E E T  NO. 7.0 

CANCELLiNG P.S.C. N3. 6 

JACKSON PURCHASE E.C.C. Fifth Revised SHEET N0.7.0 
Name of I ssu ing  Corporat ion 

CLASSIFICATION O F  SERVICE 

, 
SCHEDULE SP - Seasonal Power Service 

APPLl CAB I LI TY : 
Applicable to  consumers  requi r ing  seasonal u s e  for  irrigation power , gra in  
d ry ing  power and  similar uses, subject  to t h e  es tab l i shed  ru les  of  t h e  seller. 

- 

AVAILABILITY: 
Availabile to consumers  located adjacent to t h e  seller's facilities. 

TYPE O F  SERVICE: 
Single  phase  and  t h r e e  phase  (where available),  60 cycles  a t  s t anda rd  
secondary  voltage.  

dATE PER Y E A R :  
Firs t  
Next 
All Additional 

1,500 KWH Per  K W H  p e r  year  
Per  K W H  p e r  yea r  

K W H  Per  K W H  p e r  year  
500 KWH/H.P. 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT: 
See sheet No. 6.0 for applicable fuel adjustment .  

M I N I M U M  A N N U A L  CHARGE: 
T h e  minimum annual  cha rge  unde r  t h e  above r a t e  shall be :  

(a) Fi r s t  25 connected horsepower o r  less (minimum) 
Balance of connected horsepower 

Plus  t h e  amount specified unde r  t h e  line 
policy contained in t h e  ru les  and regulat ions.  

Per  H.P. per yea r  

(b) 
EFFECT l V  E 

/ 

RATE 
PFFi I J N I T  

$.11151 
.08099 
.04929 

$309.00 
$ 9.99 

D b . -  E O F  ISSUE 4-2-85 J D A T E  EFFECTIVE 2-1-85 

- ISSUED BY David S t i l e s .  Jr. T I T L E  General Manager - 
I Name of Office'r 

Issued b y  au tho r i ty  of an O r d e r  of the  PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION O F  KENTUCKY I N  
Case No. dated 



Jackson Purchase ECC 
Form hi- f i l ing Rate Schedules 

JACKSON PURCHASE E.C.C. 
N a m e  of issuing Corporation 

For Entire Territory Served _. Community, Town or City 

6 P.S.C. NO. 

Fifth Revised SHEET NO. 7.0 

CANCELLING E.R.C. NO, l5 

Fourth Revised - SHEET NO. 7.0 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE SP - Seasonal Power Service 

APPLIWILITY~ 
Applicable to consuners requiring seasonal use for irrigat-ion 
grain drying power and similar uses, subject to the establishe 
of the seller. 

AVAILABILITY: 
Available to conswrs located adjacent to the seller's facili 

TYPE OF SEEVICE: 
Single phase and three phase (where available), 60 cycles at st 
secondary voltage. 

RATE PEEt YEAR: 
First 
Next 
A l l  Additional 

1,500 KWH Per KWH per year 
Per KhH per year 

KWH Per KWH per year 
500 KWH/H.P. 

FUEL ADJusm: 
See Sheet No. 6.0 for applicable fuel adjustment. 

MINIMCM c;HARc;E: 
The minimum annual charge under the above rate shall be: 

(a) First 25 connected horsepower or less (Minimum) 
Balance of connected horsepower Per H.P. per year 

(b) Plus the amount specified under the line extension and rephasii 
policy contained in the rules and regulations. 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

LFFECTIVE 

$. I1185 
.08133 
.04963 

$309.00 
$ 9.99 

January - 1, 1984 --I 

DATE EFFECTIVE - DATE OF ISSU 

TITLE General Manager 
ISbUED BY I 

Name of Off icer 

Issued by authority of  an Order of the ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION OF KENTlJCKY i n  

Case No. 8863 December 29, 1983 I dated -- 



Jackson Purchase  ECC 
Form fo r  filing Rate  Schedules  

JACKSON PURCHASE E.C.C. 
N a m e  of Issuing Corpora t ion  

For Ent i re  T e r r i t o r y  Served 
Community, Town o r  City 

P.S.C. NO. 6 

Sixth  Revised SHEETNO.  8.0 

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 6 

Fifth Revised SHEET NO. 8.0 

CLASSIFICATION O F  SERVICE 

SCHEDULE 1 - Industr ia l  Service 

AVAILABILITY: 
Available for  commercial a n d  industrial service in excess of 3,000 K W  fo r  all 
uses subjec t  to t h e  establ ished ru les  and  regulat ions of t h e  seller fo r  
s t anda rd  service over s t a n d a r d  facilities. 

CHARACTER O F  SERVICE: 
T h r e e  phase ,  60 cycles a t  available transmission a n d  dis t r ibut ion 
voltages . 
- 

MONTHLY R A T E S :  
Demand C h a r g e  

F i rs t  3,000 KW of  billing demand 
All Additional K W  

Energy  C h a r g e  
All Ene rgy  

Minimum p e r  month 
Per K W  p e r  month 

Per K W H  per month 

FUEL A D J ~ S ~ M E N T :  
See Shee t  No. 6.0 fo r  applicable fuel adjustment.  

DETERMINATION O F  BILLING DEMAND: 
T h e  billing demand shall be t h e  maximum kilowatt demand establ ished b y  
t h e  consumer for  a n y  period of  fif teen (15) minutes d u r i n g  t h e  month fo r  
which t h e  bill is r ende red ,  a s  indicated or recorded by a demand meter and  
ad jus ted  for  power factor .  Demand c h a r g e s  will  
ave rage  power f ac to r s  lower t h a n  eighty-five (85 
necessary .  Such adjus tments  will be made by increasing 
demand o n e  (1 )  p e r c e n t  for each one  (1) pe rcen t  b y  wh 
fac ta r  is less t h a n  eighty-five (85) pe rcen t  lagging. 

$20,412. Ob 
$ 6.804 

.021617 ( R )  

DA O F  I S S U E  4* ' DATE EFFECTIVE 2-1-85 
Lf 

David S t i lA ,  JL. TITLE ' 'SSUED BY 

Issued  by a u t h o r i t y  of a n  O r d e r  of t h e  PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION O F  KENTUCKY I N  
Name of  Officer 

*- c' ' C a s e  N o .  dated 



F ~ W A  iclr i i l ing Rate Schedules 

DliTERh4TNATICN OF BILLING DEMAND: 
The billing demand shall be the maxim kilowatt demand established b3. 
the consumer far any period of fifteen (15 )  minutes during the mnth 
for which the bill is rendered, as indicated or recorded by a demand 
meter and adjusted for power factor. 
to carrect for average power factors lower than eighty-five (85) 
when the seller deems necessary. 
increasing the measured demand one (1) percent for each one (1) percert 
by which the average power factor is less than eighty-five (85) percert 
1 aging. 

Demand charges will be adjusted 

Such adjustments will be made by 

Jackson Purchase ECC 
For En tire Terri torv Served _ -  

Community, Town or City 

JACKSON PURCHASE E. C. C. 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

_I_ 
6 P.S.C. NO. 

Fifth Revised SHEET NO. 8.0 

CANCELLING E.R.C. Nb. 6 -- 

SHEET NO. 8.0 Fourth Revised - 

___ _ _  ~~~ 

CLASSlFlCATlO N OF SERVICE 

AVAILABTLITY~; 
Available for comnercial and industrial service in excess of 
all uses subject to the established rules and regulations'of the sell 
for standard service over standard facilities. 

CHARACI'ER OF SERVICE: 
Three phase, 60 cycles at available transmission and distribl 
val tages. 

IvKNrmY RATES: 
Demand Charge 

First 3,000 KW of billing demand 
All Additional KW 

Ehergy Charge 
. All Energy 

mps)JusIMENT:  
See Sheet No. 6.0 for applicable fuel adjustment. 

Per Kww per month .021939(1 

DATE EFFECTIVE -,, 1 1 9 ~  ; 1 ,*E OF I 
I ' 1  * .  . 

TITLE General Manaaer - I ISSUED BY 
1 Issued by authority of  an Order of the ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY i n  



Jackson  Purchase  ECC 
orm fo r  filing Rate  Schedules  

JACKSON PURCHASE E.C.C. 
dame of Issuing Corpora t ion  

For Ent i re  T e r r i t o r y  Served  
Community, Town o r  City 

P.S.C. NO. f i  

Sixth  Revised SHEETNO. 9.0 

CANCELL!NG P.S.C.  NO. 6 

Fifth Revised S H E E T  NO. 9.0 

CLASSIFICATION O F  SERVICE 
_ _ _ _ _ _  ~ 

SCHFDULE N D  - Comm. E Indus.  E All O the r  T h r e e  Phase  Serv. Under  25KV 

AVAl LAB I LITY : 
Available f o r  commercial and  industr ia l  and  all o t h e r  t h r e e  p h a s e  service 
rega rd le s s  of classification where  t h e  installed t ransformer  capaci ty  
is 25 KVA or less for  all uses subject  t o  t h e  establ ished ru l e s  a n d  
regulat ions of  t h e  seller. 

CHARACTER O F  SERVICE: 
T h r e e  phase ,  60 cyc les  a t  available secondary  voltages.  

""3NTHLY RATES: 

F i rs t  500 K W H  
Next 500 K W H  
Next 5,000 K W H  
Over  6,000 K W H  

xvice C h a r g e  Minimum per month 
Pe r  K W H  per month 
Pe r  KWH p e r  month 
Pe r  K W H  per month 
PEr K W H  per month 

' J  

FUEL ADJUSTMENT: 
See Shee t  No. 6.0 fo r  applicable fuel adjustment .  

FEE? 0 1  7985 

$7.00 
.06573 
.05813 
.05345 
.04460 

D A  OF ISSUE L-3-85 . I - DATE EFFECTIVE 2-1-85 

/ 
TITLE General Manager ISSUED BY 

Issued by a u t h o r i t y  of a n  O r d e r  o f  t h e  PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION O F  KENTUCKY 1 N  
Case  No. dated  

N a m e  of Office? 

c 



Form for f i l ing Rate Schedules 

JACKSON PURCHASE E.C.C. 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

Jackson Purchase  ECC 
For Ent i re  Territory Se rved  

Community, Town or City 

6 P.S.C. NO. 

Fifth Revised SHEET NO. 9.0 

6 
I- 

CANCELLING E.R.C. NO. 

Fnirrth R e v  i& SHEET NO. 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE I 
SCHEDULE N D  - Comm. E Indus .  E All O t h e r  T h r e e  Phase  Serv. Under  

25 KVA 

AVAILABILITY: 
Available f o r  commercial a n d  industr ia l  a n d  all o t h e r  t h r e e  phase  service 
regardless of classification where  t h e  installed t ransformer  capacity 
is 25 KVA or less for  all u ses  subject to t h e  establ ished ru les  a n d  
regulat ions of t h e  seller. 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE: 
T h r e e  phase ,  60 cycles a t  available secondary  voltages. 

MONTHLY RATES:  
Service C h a r g e  
F i r s t  
Next 
Next 
O v e r  

Minimum p e r  month 
500 K W H  P e r  K W H  per month 
500 K W H  P e r  K W H  per month 

5,000 K W H  P e r  K W H  per month 
6,000 K W H  P e r  K W H  per month 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT: 
See S h e e t  No. 6.0 for  applicable fuel adjustment .  

RATE 
PER UNIT 

$7.00 
.06607 
.05847 
.05379 
.04494 

JATE OF I DATE EFFECTIVE J a n u a r y  1 1984 

ISSUED BY TITLE General Manaqer 

Issued by authority o f  an Order of the 

Case No. 8863 dated December 29, 1983 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY in 



- F O R  JACKSON PURCHASE E . C . C .  
E n t i r e  T e r r i t o r y  S e r v e d  . 
P.S.C. KY. N O .  6 

7 

s h a l l  b e  b o r n e  by t h e  a p p l i c a n t .  

Second  R e v i s e d  S h e e t  No.--. 

CKSO N PURCHASE E . C . C .  C a n c e l l i n n  P.S.C. Kv. N O .  6 

F i r s t  R e v i s e d  S h e e t  No. 12.1.f 

LN S TAL LA T I O N  OF U N D E R G R O U  N D  PACILI TIES TO I N D I V I D U A T .  S E R V I C E  
D E L I V E R Y  POINTS : 

( a )  Where p r i m a r y  a n d  s e c o n d a r y  c o n d u c t o r s  a r e  i n v o l v e d ,  t h e  Cooper -  
a t i v e  s h a l l  e s t i m a t e  t h e  c o s t  t o  p r o v i d e  a d e q u a t e  s e r v i c e  b o t h  
o v e r h e a d  and  u n d e r g r o u n d ,  a n d  t h e  a p p l i c a n t  s h a l l  p a y  s u c h  d i f -  
f e r e n c e  i n  c o s t  a s  a n o n - r e f u n d a b l e  c o n t r i b u t i o n  p r i o r  t o  t h e  
commencement o f  s u c h  c o n s t r u c t i o n .  Where a n  i n d e t e r m i n a t e  c o n -  
sumer  is t h e  a p p l i c a n t ,  t h e  c o o p e r a t i v e  may r e q u i r e  a n  a d v a n c e  
d e p o s i t  i n  a d d i t i o n  t o  t h e  c o n t r i b u t i o n  a n d  w h i c h  d e p o s i t  s h a l l  
b e  r e t u r n e d  t o  t h e  a p p l i c a n t  a s  p r o v l d e d  i n  t h e  I n d e t e r m i n a t e  
E x t e n s i o n  P o l i c y  a n d  i n  a c c o r d a n c e  w i t h  t h e  K e n t u c k v  P u b l i c  
S e r v i c e  Commiss ion  r u l e s  g o v e r n i n g  s u c h  c o n s t r u c t i o n  d e p o s i t s .  
A l l  o t h e r  terms a n d  c o n d i t i o n s  s e t  f o r t h  i n  S e c t i o n  "E", 1, 2, 
a n d  3 w h i c h  a r e  n o t  i n  c o n f l i c t  w i t h  t h i s  S e c t i o n  "E", 4 s h a l l  
a l s o  a p p l y .  

( b )  Where o n l y  s e c o n d a r y  c o n d u c t o r s  a r e  i n v o l v e d ,  t h e  C o o p e r a t i v e  
s h a l l  i n s t a l l  u n d e r g r o u n d  c o n d u c t o r s  a s  f o l l o w s :  

1. I f  t h e  C o o p e r a t i v e  t r e n c h e s  and  b a c k f i l g s  a n d  i n s t a l l s  
t h e  s e c o n d a r y  c o n d u c t o r ,  t h e  a p p l i c a n t  s h a l l  p a y  e i g h t y -  
e i g h t  c e n t s  ( 8 8 c )  p e r  g r o u n d  f o o t  ( p o l e  t o  h o u s e )  p r i o r  
t o  t h e  commencement o f  s u c h  c o n s t r u c t i o n .  

- 
TE OF ISSUE - DATE EFFECTIVE- / Y ,  / F v v  

Month Day Year Mdn t h DSyl Year 

C c r u t a l  M a ~ p c r r  - Box 31 8 8 ,  P a d u c a h .  ICY, \ /  
T i t l e  A d d r e s s  


